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1. Background  

The Local Government Act 1989 (the Act) requires council to prepare a strategic resource plan (SRP) for at least 
the next four financial years that describes both the financial and non-financial resources required to achieve 
the strategic objectives in the council plan. In preparing the SRP, council must take into account services and 
initiatives contained in any plan adopted or proposed to be adopted by council. 

Council has prepared a SRP for the four years 2020-21 to 2023-24 as part of its integrated planning framework 
as set out below.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The council plan includes the strategic objectives, strategies for achieving these for at least the next four years 
and strategic indicators for monitoring achievement of the strategic objectives. The SRP is a plan of the resources 
for at least the next four years required to achieve the strategic objectives in the council plan. The SRP informs 
the preparation of the budget, which is a plan that describes the services and initiatives to be funded and how 
they will contribute to achieving the strategic objectives in the council plan. 

Objectives of the plan 
The overall objective of the SRP is financial sustainability in the medium to long term, while still providing 
sufficient resources to achieve the council plan strategic objectives.  The key objectives which underpin the SRP 
over the next four years are: 

 achieve a breakeven adjusted underlying result 

 achieve a balanced budget on a cash basis ensuring Council remains financially sustainable in the long 
term 

 maintain existing range and level of service provision and develop the capacity to grow and add new 
services 

 meet Council’s asset renewal requirements 

 maintain debt levels within the prudential guidelines to allow capacity to fund future infrastructure 

 continue to pursue recurrent grant funding and strategic capital funding aligned with the Council Plan 
objectives. 
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In preparing the SRP, council has also been mindful of the need to comply with the principles of sound financial 
management in the Act which requires council to: 

 prudently manage financial risks relating to debt, assets and liabilities 

 provide reasonable stability in the level of rate burden 

 consider the financial effects of council decisions on future generations 

 provide full, accurate and timely disclosure of financial information. 

The strategic challenges for Whittlesea Council include continuing to provide an appropriate range and level of 
services to a growing community, renewing existing assets, maintaining a sound financial position and 
addressing the need for capital expansion. This SRP provides the basis of how Council will meet these 
challenges. 

How the plan was developed 
This SRP has been developed through a rigorous process and is based on the following key information: 

 audited financial statements as at 30 June 2019 

 assumptions provided by council service providers about changes in future income and expenditure  

 assumptions provided by council capital works expenditure providers about requirements for future asset 
renewal, expansion, upgrade and new assets 

 assumptions provided by finance regarding future changes in assets, liabilities and equity 

 information provided by the executive management team and council. 

The financial projections included in the SRP have been developed using a ‘four-way’ budget model.  This 
methodology is a computer-based model, which enables the linking of the comprehensive income statement, 
balance sheet, statement of cash flows and statement of capital works. 

Assessment of Council’s current financial position 
An assessment has been undertaken of the council’s current financial position to identify any significant matters 
which may impact on the SRP. A summary of the budgeted and forecast financial results for the 2019-20 year 
are in the following table.  

Result 
Adopted Budget 

2020 
$’000 

Forecast Actual  
2020 
$’000 

Variance 
Fav - (Unfav) 

$’000 

Surplus-(deficit) for the 
year 138,462 129,593 (8,869) 

Cash and investments 168,106 209,056 40,950 

Capital works expenditure 83,123 78,353 (4,770) 

A surplus of $129.59 million is forecasted to be achieved, compared with an original budgeted surplus of $138.46 
million. The forecast $8.87 million unfavourable variance is primarily due to an increase in materials and services 
of $4.06 million which primarily relates to the delivery of grant funded works and an increase in the depreciation 
expenditure to align with the new assets and depreciation in 2018-19. 

Cash and investments are forecast to be $209.05 million compared with an original budget of $168.11 million.  
The forecast $40.95 million favourable variance is primarily due to the opening cash and investments balance 
being $24.43 million favourable to the forecast actual result for 2018-19 and $9.70 million of capital works 
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expenditure which is forecast to be incomplete at the end of the 2019-20 year and will be carried forward for 
completion in the 2020-21 year.  

Capital works expenditure is forecast to be $78.35 million compared with an original budget of $83.12 million. 
The forecast $4.77 million unfavourable variance is due to incomplete works forecast to be carried forward to 
the 2020-21 year for completion. 

Significant matters arising from the assessment of Council’s current financial position, which are expected to 
impact on the SRP includes: 

 the COVID-19 pandemic and its effect on the delivery of Council services, the receipt of grant funding and 
Council’s financial position at the end of 2019-20. The timeline for the pandemic’s effects are unknown at 
the time of developing the SRP 

 capital works expenditure totalling $9.70 million will be carried forward for completion in the 2019-20 
year. 

In addition to the above matters, the Victorian Government has legislated that local government rates be capped 
from the 2016-17 year. The rate cap for the 2020-21 year as set by the Minister for Local Government is 2 per 
cent. Depending on the level at which rates are capped in future years, Council may need to review the level of 
services and capital works expenditure which are delivered in future years and-or apply for a higher cap. 

2. KEY ASSUMPTIONS   

There are a number of assumptions underlying the forecasts for income, expenditure, assets, liabilities, equity, 
cash, capital works expenditure and human resources included in the SRP. These assumptions have been derived 
from the following sources: 

 assessment of the current financial position 

 scan of the external economic environment 

 forecast changes in population and demographics 

 advice from officers responsible for service and capital works planning and delivery 

 services and initiatives contained in plans adopted or proposed to be adopted by council. 

The key assumptions underlying the SRP are set out below. 

General operating 
The general assumptions affecting all operating income and expenditure are included the following table. 

 2021 2022 2023 2024 

 % % % % 

Consumer Price Index  0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Rate cap  2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 

Property growth  3.1 3.1 3.1 3.1 

Wages growth  2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 

Grants (operating)  2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 

Statutory fees  1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 

Investment return  1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 
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Consumer price index 

The annual consumer price index (CPI) for the December 2019 quarter for Melbourne was 2.0 per cent (ABS 
catalogue 6401.0).  The state-wide CPI is forecast to be 2 percent in 2020-21, 2.25 percent in 2020-21 and 2.5 
percent for the remaining two years of the outlook period (Victorian State Government Budget Update for 2019-
20).  In developing the SRP, CPI has been set at 0% p.a. over the four-year period and has been applied to non-
discretionary expenditure (e.g. contract services).  An increment of “half-CPI” has been applied to non-contract-
discretionary services such as postage, telephone etc. as many of these items do not increase annually or in-line 
with CPI. Revenue items other than those specifically identified in the table above have also been incremented 
annually by CPI. For the purposes of developing the SRP, CPI has been set at 2 per cent for the 2020-21 year and 
rates consistent with the Victorian Budget Papers for all remaining years and applied to all income and expense 
types with the exception of those specifically identified in the above table. 

Rate cap 

The Victorian Government requires local government rates to be capped from 2016-17 onwards. The cap for the 
2020-21 year is 2 percent and this had been used for the forecast period figures.   

Property growth 

The City of Whittlesea is one of the fastest growth municipalities in Australia and this growth influences service 
delivery, several revenue items such as subdivision related services and property information searches, as well 
as the demand for new assets. 

The property growth rate has been forecast to remain steady at 3.1 percent for the forecast period. 

Wages growth 

The wages growth in the SRP is based on the rates in the new Enterprise Agreement effective from 1 July 2019. 

Grants (operating) 

Council receives approximately $28 million annually in operating grants from State and Commonwealth sources 
for the purposes of funding the delivery of services to ratepayers. This includes $15.19 million for the 2020-21 
year in financial assistance grants. Operating grants received from State and Federal governments for the 
purposes of funding the delivery of services to ratepayers have been incremented (in general) by 2.0 percent. 
Due to Whittlesea’s strong population growth it is possible that we will receive a slightly higher allocation in 
2019-20. No advice is available at present to indicate a change to the Government’s current position for 
subsequent years therefore the current assumption has been applied.  

Statutory fees and fines 

Council raises approximately $17.54 million in fees and fines, which are imposed in line with legislation 
governing local government activities such as animal registrations and parking fines. Statutory fees and fines 
have been incremented by 1.5 percent across the forecast period. 

Investment return 

The official cash rate is now 0.25 per cent, following the decrease of 0.25 per cent by the Reserve Bank on 20 
March 2020. Council has set its investment return at 1.0 per cent in 2020-21. In the current economic climate, 
investment rates are one of the most “uncertain” predictions.     

Service delivery 
The assumptions affecting specific services provided by council are set out below. 
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Residential garbage collection 

Waste tipping charges associated with the disposal of residential garbage and growth in the number of 
tenements (1,000 pa over the four-year period) are expected to result in an increase of $0.03 million per annum 
excluding CPI. Increases in the landfill levy will also increase the cost of residential garbage disposal by $0.18 
million in the 2020-21 financial year with similar increases forecast in future years. 

Aged and disability 

Government funding for aged and disability services is expected to increase by approximately $0.09 million from 
2020-21. This includes domestic care, personal care, respite care and meals. 

Property valuation 

Council is now required to revalue all properties within the municipality every year. The last general revaluation 
was carried out as at 1 January 2020 effective for the 2020-21 year. From 1 July 2018 the Victorian Government 
centralised land valuations with the Valuer-General of Victoria and introduced annual valuations.  

Specific assumptions in the SRP 

During development of the SRP, Council officers were consulted and contributed information about future 
trends including any significant issues that might impact on the net cost of delivering services over the period of 
the SRP. 

Any significant changes that were identified as being outside the parameters of the general assumptions were 
used for expenditures and revenues in the SRP.  

Issues identified included the expiration and retendering of various contracts and decisions that need to be 
made when grant revenue ceases but the program the grant funded continues to be delivered to the community 
by Council. 

Due to significant growth within the municipality the budgeted cost for services such as Waste Management, 
Parks & Open Space maintenance, Maternal and Child Health Services and School Crossing supervision have 
been incremented at annual rates between 4% and 8.7%.   

Some expenditure items (e.g. utilities and insurance) have been incremented at annual rates between 4% and 
10% on the basis of historical trends.  

Other operating 
Other assumptions affecting operating income and expenditure which cannot be directly attributed to specific 
services are included the following table. 

 
2021 
$’000 

2022 
$’000 

2023 
$’000 

2024 
$’000 

Supplementary rates 2,364 2,199 2,097 2,660 

Developer contributions (cash) 11,097 11,341 11,592 11,850 

Developer contributions (non-cash) 102,039 104,080 106,162 108,285 

Financial assistance grants 15,190 15,690 16,190 16,690 

Grants (capital) 3,865 1,150 1,200 1,270 

Asset sales (proceeds) 181 0 0 0 
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Supplementary rates 

The municipality is expected to continue growing over the four-year period based on current trends in property 
development. The growth rate has been forecast to decline from 1.0 percent to 0.6 percent over the forecast 
period as these developments are completed. This will contribute an additional $2.36 million in rate revenue in 
the 2020-21 year, $2.2 million in the 2021-22 year, $2.1 million in the 2022-23 year and $2.66 million in the 
2023-24 year.   

Developer contributions (cash) 

Contributions are levied on developers for the purpose of offsetting future costs associated with the creation of 
open space and new community infrastructure. Based on the forecast property growth, the level of 
contributions is expected to be $11.1 million in the 2020-21 year, $11.34 million in the 2021-22 year, $11.59 
million in the 2022-23 year and $11.85 million in the 2023-24 year.   

Developer contributions (non-cash) 

From time to time council receives infrastructure assets from developers at no cost which are recognised as 
income in the comprehensive income statement.  This normally occurs following the completion of a property 
development, where the developer agrees to construct the required infrastructure including roads, footpaths 
and drains. At the conclusion of the development, these assets are handed over to council. As the value of assets 
cannot be reliably measured at this time no allowance has been made. However, the value of the assets could 
be in the order of $100 million based on historical trends which may significantly impact future operating results. 

Financial assistance grants 

Council’s financial assistance grant allocation has been increasing reflect the growth in the municipality, the 
increasing diversity of the community and the increased road network . This is trend is expected to continue in 
future years.  

Grants (capital) 

Council receives both recurrent and non-recurrent government funding for capital works projects.  Capital grants 
will be received in 2020-21 for streetscape improvements at the Lalor High Street retail area and for the 
implementation of the Whittlesea Public Gardens Master Plan. Capital grants will reduce to more normal levels 
from the 2021-22 year reflecting the expected level of Roads to Recovery grants. 

Asset sales (proceeds) 

Council has in the past disposed of surplus assets to partially fund its capital needs as well as replace existing 
light and heavy vehicle fleet in accordance with the plant replacement program.  An amount of $0.18 million 
has been forecast in 2020-21 for the expected proceeds arising from the plant replacement program.   

General balance sheet 
The general assumptions affecting assets, liabilities and equity balances are set out below: 

 98.5 percent of the total rates and charges raised, is expected to be collected 

 trade creditors balance is based on total capital and operating expenditure less written down value of 
assets sold, depreciation and employee costs; the payment cycle is 30 days  

 other debtors and creditors are expected to remain consistent with 2019-20 levels  

 employee entitlements have increased in accordance with the collective wage agreement outcome offset 
by the impact of more active management of leave entitlements of staff. 
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Other balance sheet 
The assumptions affecting specific balance sheet items is set out below. 

Borrowings 

Long Term Borrowings 

In developing this Strategic Resource Plan, borrowings were identified as an important funding source for capital 
works programs.  In the past, Council has borrowed moderately to finance large infrastructure projects and since 
then has been in a phase of debt reduction.  This has resulted in a reduction in debt servicing costs but has 
meant that cash and investment reserves have been used as an alternate funding source to maintain robust 
capital works programs.   

Council regularly monitors its debt levels against prudential guidelines and has instituted a program of debt 
reduction over the past few years to enable Council to invest in intergenerational capital projects which will be 
required in the near term. 

For the 2020-21 year, Council has budgeted borrowings for significant capital projects. After making loan 
repayments of $4.02 million, Council’s loan liability will be $21.24 million as at 30 June 2021.  In future years, 
borrowings will be required to fund further infrastructure initiatives.  The following table sets out future 
proposed borrowings, based on the forecast financial position of Council as at 30 June 2019 and existing capital 
works projections. 

Year New Borrowings 
$’000 

Principal 
$’000 

Interest 
$’000 

Balance 30 June 
$’000 

2021 200 4,021 2,604 21,244 

2022 0 4,017 1,764 17,227 

2023  0 4,259 1,521 12,968 

2024  15,193 4,695 1,600 23,467 

Council’s approach to borrowings is to ensure that: 

 Total borrowings remain below the State Government prudential guideline of 60% of total rate revenue 

 Debt commitment costs (principal and interest repayments for each financial year) remain below the 
prudential guideline of 10 cents in every rate dollar   

 Based on compliance with the prudential financial guidelines the purpose of borrowing as required will 
be to fund capital projects that provide intergenerational equity. 

Borrowings may also be required in the future as a means of securing a fixed rate of payment for other liabilities 
Council may face, for example, should there be a future requirement to contribute additional amounts to the 
Local Government defined benefit superannuation fund. 

Council participates in the MAV (Municipal Association of Victoria) Loan Funding Vehicle which aims to provide 
interest savings of approximately 1% dependant on the loan terms.   

All future borrowings will be considered carefully in accordance with principles of sound financial management 
and the ability of Council to meet the relevant prudential requirements for borrowing set out by State 
Government.  The State Government prudential requirements for borrowing are set out below, together with 
Council’s budgeted position at 30 June 2021: 
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As can be seen in the table above, Whittlesea’s position with respect to borrowings is well within the State 
Government prudential targets in the 2020-21 Budget year. 

Capital works 
The assumptions affecting asset renewal, expansion, upgrade and new assets are set out below. 

Asset renewal 

Asset Management is the combination of management, financial, economic, engineering and other practices 
applied to physical assets with the objective of providing the required level of service in the most cost-effective 
manner. It includes the management of the whole life cycle (design, construction, commissioning, operating, 
maintaining, repairing, modifying, replacing and decommissioning or disposal) of physical and infrastructure 
assets. 

Providing and maintaining infrastructure asset for service delivery is a function of Council under the Local 
Government Act 1989. 

Council’s Asset Management Policy has recently been revised. Council has developed Asset Management Plans 
and has invested in an Asset Management System to assist with the planning for the maintenance and renewal 
needs of infrastructure assets.  

Prudential 
ratio 

Calculation Rationale State Govt 
Target 

Whittlesea 
2020-2021 
Budget 

Comparison to 
State 
Government 
Target 
 

Liquidity 
(working 
capital)  

Current Assets 
/ Current 
Liabilities  

Reflects ability 
to repay 
current 
commitments 
from cash or 
near cash 
assets  

> 1.1 : 1 3.9 : 1 Better than State 
Government 
target 
 

Debt 
commitment  
 

Total loans as 
a percentage 
of rate 
revenue  

Reflects total 
loan levels 
relative to 
Council rates  

<60% 12.51% Better than State 
Government 
target 
 

Debt servicing  Total interest 
costs as a 
percentage of 
total revenue  

Reflects the 
proportion of 
total revenue 
that is used to 
service loan 
interest  

<5% 0.75% Better than State 
Government 
target 
 

Debt 
Commitment 
Costs 

Total interest 
plus principal 
as a 
percentage of 
total revenue 

Reflects the 
proportion of 
total revenue 
that is used to 
service loan 
interest and 
principal 
repayments 

<10% 1.91% Better than State 
Government 
target 
 



9 

The policy, the asset management plans, and council’s service plans endeavour to balance the service levels with 
the expectations of communities and stakeholders, having due regard to available resources and affordability. 

As a growth municipality with a significant number of new assets constructed each year, it is critically important 
that future maintenance and renewal of these assets is planned for now, to ensure future generations have 
access to the same service levels currently delivered. 

A key objective of the Budget is to allocate funding for the maintenance and renewal of existing infrastructure 
assets used for providing services.   

In developing the Budget, the following guiding principles were considered – (a) give priority to the timely 
interventions which optimise the useful lives of assets so that expensive repairs and premature renewal can be 
avoided; and (b) comply with regulatory obligations.  The process includes:  

 identification of capital projects that would maintain or renew Council’s existing assets at desired 
condition levels; and 

  prioritisation of capital projects. 

Funding of Capital Works 

Council recognises the need to provide significant funding sources for additional assets needed to provide for 
increased service demands.  Asset Service Plans inform this process, and feed into identified capital projects 
which are then prioritised in a Capital Works Program for the period of the SRP. 

In the development of the Capital Works Program, Council assesses alternate options before committing to the 
development of new assets.   

In addition to the guiding principles stated above in this section, the following principles are also considered – 
(a) take a strategic approach that forecasts the service delivery needs and the capacity to meet them in a short, 
medium and long-term basis, and (b) provide and maintain assets fit for service delivery.    

The following table summarises Council's forward outlook on capital expenditure including funding sources for 
the next four years.  

Year Total Capital Program 
Summary of funding sources 

Grants 
$’000 

Contributions 
$’000 

Council Cash 
$’000 

Borrowings 
$’000 

2021  84,219 3,865 19,130 61,024 200 

2022 83,128 1,150 28,877 53,101 0 

2023 118,415 1,200 61,403 55,812 0 

2024 101,622 1,270 23,859 61,300 15,193 

In addition to using cash generated from its annual operations, borrowings and external contributions such as 
government grants, Council has cash or investment reserves that are also used to fund a variety of capital 
projects.  These reserves are either ‘statutory’ or ’discretionary’ cash reserves.  Statutory reserves relate to cash 
and investments held by Council that must be expended on a specific purpose as directed by legislation or a 
funding body, and include contributions to community facilities, drainage and recreational open space.  
Discretionary cash reserves relate to those cash and investment balances that have been set aside by Council 
and can be used at Council’s discretion, even though they may be earmarked for a specific purpose. 
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Service delivery 
The key objectives in this SRP which directly impact the future service delivery strategy are to maintain existing 
service levels and to achieve an underlying breakeven operating result within the short term.  With these key 
objectives as a basis, a number of internal and external influences have been identified through discussions with 
management which will have a significant impact on the scope and level of services to be provided over the next 
four years. 

The service delivery outcomes measured in financial terms are shown in the following table. 

Year Surplus (Deficit) for the 
year 

$’000 

Adjusted Underlying 
Surplus (Deficit) 

$’000 

Net Service (Cost) 
 

$000 
2020-21 131,777 14,936 (136,865) 
2021-22 143,609 27,311 (142,306) 
2022-23 149,392 30,365 (146,976) 
2023-24 156,499 35,481 (150,582) 

 

Service levels have been maintained throughout the four-year period with operating surpluses forecast in all 
years from 2020-21 through to 2023-24 as a result of significant cash and non-cash contributions from 
developers and capital grant revenue being received to fund the annual capital works program.    

The adjusted underlying operating result excludes the impact of non-recurrent capital grants, non-monetary 
asset contributions and other contributions to fund capital expenditure. 

The net cost of the services (i.e. the total cost less revenue earned) provided to the community increases from 
$136.9 million to $150.6 million over the four-year period.  A more detailed analysis of the net cost of services 
attributable to each of Council’s strategic objectives can be seen in the table below: 

 
W2040 Goal 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 
   $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 
Connected Community  41,620 41,696 43,022 44,137 
Liveable Neighbourhoods 36,751 36,333 37,620 38,750 
Strong Local Economy 6,416 6,333 6,525 6,703 
Sustainable Environment 22,633 27,701 28,666 29,638 
Enabling Service 29,445 30,243 31,143 31,354 

 136,865 142,306 146,976 150,582 
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3. STRATEGIC RESOURCE PLAN (OVERVIEW) 

The Strategic Resource Plan is a rolling plan that summarises the medium-term financial projections of Council.   
Medium-term planning is important for ensuring that Council remains financially sustainable into the future. 

The Strategic Resource Plan also shows how the annual budget for the forthcoming year fits within the medium-
term planning framework and demonstrates the linkage with the Council Plan strategic objectives and desired 
outcomes. 

The annual budget should reflect year one of the Strategic Resource Plan and should take into account the 
activities and initiatives which contribute to achieving the strategic objectives specified in the Council Plan.  In 
developing the Strategic Resource Plan, the Council will be able to determine its ability to meet its current and 
future obligations, as they fall due.  The organisation then measures and monitors performance and reports to 
internal and external stakeholders as required.   

Throughout this plan Council has identified objectives and strategies which the Council is committed to achieving 
and which will be monitored to ensure the success of the plan.  The following table highlights the key objectives 
and-or strategies of this SRP.   

Financial 
Sustainability 
 

Financial objectives 
Seek to achieve and maintain an annual underlying operating surplus over the 
life of this Strategic Resource Plan. 
Compliance with principles of Sound Financial Management as contained in the 
Act  

Long Term 
Borrowings 
 

Adherence to prudential guidelines 
Future borrowings to be for capital projects that provide intergenerational equity 

Rating Information Valuation base is Net Annual Value (NAV) 
Farm Rate discount 
Sustainable Land Management Rebate 
Melbourne Wholesale Markets Rebate 

Asset management Balance service levels with the expectations of communities and stakeholders 

Capital works Budget for a net capital expenditure program of approximately $44.2 million per 
annum for 2020-21 increasing by $5.0 million per annum for each year thereafter. 

Service delivery Maintain existing service levels  
Achieve an underlying breakeven operating result within the short term 
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4. OBJECTIVES 

Financial Sustainability 
The key objective, which underlines the development of the SRP, is financial sustainability in the medium to long 
term, while still achieving Council’s strategic objectives as specified in the Council Plan.  The key financial 
objectives, which underpin the SRP, are: 

 Maintain existing service levels 
 Achieve a breakeven operating result in the short term 
 Achieve a net capital expenditure program of approximately $44.2 million per annum for 2020-21 

increasing by $5.0 million per annum for each year thereafter 
 Achieve a balanced budget on a cash basis. 

In preparing the SRP, Council has also been mindful of the need to comply with the following Principles of Sound 
Financial Management as contained in the Act: 

 Prudently manage financial risks relating to debt, assets and liabilities 
 Provide reasonable stability in the level of rate burden 
 Consider the financial effects of Council decisions on future generations 
 Provide full, accurate and timely disclosure of financial information 

The Victoria Auditor General’s Office (VAGO) presents an annual report to parliament on Local Government 
based on their year end financial audits of the local government sector comprising 79 councils.  This report also 
includes an assessment of the financial sustainability of councils within categories for which Whittlesea is 
included with “Interface Councils”. When assessing the financial sustainability of Councils VAGO takes into 
consideration the following financial indicators: 

 Underlying result - councils generate enough revenue to cover operating costs (including the cost 
of replacing assets reflected in depreciation expense) 

 Liquidity - councils have sufficient working capital to meet short-term commitments 
 Indebtedness - councils are not overly reliant on debt to fund capital programs 
 Self-financing - councils generate sufficient operating cash flows to invest in asset renewal and repay 

any debt that may have been incurred in the past 
 Investment Gap - councils have been replacing assets at a rate consistent with their consumption 
 Renewal Gap - councils have been maintaining existing assets at a consistent rate. 

The following table summarises the key financial results for Whittlesea over the four years 2020-21 to 2023-24.  
 

Indicator 2020-21 
$’000 

2021-22 
$’000 

2022-23 
$’000 

2023-24 
$’000 

Trend +-
o-- 

Surplus-(deficit) for the year 131,777 143,609 149,392 156,499  + 
Adjusted underlying result 14,936 27,311 30,365 35,481 + 
Cash and investments 201,747 182,991 142,196 130,660  - 
Cash flow from operations 73,334 81,212 89,566 94,266  +  
Capital works expenditure 84,219 83,128 118,415 101,622 + 

 
Key to Forecast Trend: + Forecasts improvement in Council’s financial performance-financial position indicator 

   o Forecasts that Council’s financial performance-financial position indicator will be steady 
   - Forecasts deterioration in Council’s financial performance-financial position indicator 



13 

The following graph shows the general financial indicators over the four-year period 
 

 
 

The key outcomes of the SRP are as follows: 

 Financial sustainability – Cash and cash equivalents combined with financial assets (investments) is forecast 
to decrease over the four-year period from $201.7 million (at the end of 2020-21) to $130.7 million (at the 
end of 2023-24). 

 Rating levels – A rate increase of 2.0% for the 2020-21 Budget is based on the rate cap set by the State 
Government. The following 3 years forecasts have been predicated on a rate rise of 2.0% subject to annual 
determination by the State Government having considered the recommendations of the Essential Services 
Commission.  At this point Council has not considered applying for a variation to the rate cap in the forecast 
period. 

 Service delivery strategy – Service levels have been maintained throughout the four-year period.  Despite 
this, operating surpluses are forecast in all years of the SRP as a result of the receipt of significant gifted 
assets and developer contributions.  Significant development activity within the municipality and capital 
grant revenue received to fund the annual capital works program is expected to continue.   

 Borrowing strategy – Borrowings of $0.2 million are budgeted for the Capital Works program in 2020-21. 
Borrowings between 2020-21 - 2023-24 will increase from $21.2 million (at 30 June 2020) to $23.47 million 
(at 30 June 2024) in order to fund significant capital projects. 

 Infrastructure strategy – Capital expenditure over the four-year period will total $387 million at an average 
of $96.8 million.  
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Financial performance indicators 

The following table highlights Council’s current and projected performance across a range of key financial 
performance indicators.  These indicators provide a useful analysis of Council’s financial position and 
performance and should be used in the context of the organisation’s objectives.  
 

Indicator Measure 

N
ot

es
 

Budget 
 
 
2020-21 

Strategic Resource Plan 
Projections 

Trend   
+-o-- 
  

2021-22 
 

2022-23 
 

2023-24 
Operating Position       
Adjusted 
Underlying 
Result 

Adjusted Underlying 
Surplus (Deficit)- 
Adjusted underlying 
revenue 

1 6.50% 11.31% 12.07% 13.49% + 

Liquidity       
Working Capital Current Assets- 

Current Liabilities 2 397.13% 356.76% 275.02% 250.33% - 

Unrestricted 
Cash 

Unrestricted cash - 
Current liabilities 

 194.16% 150.30% 82.95% 56.86% - 

Obligations        
Loans and 
Borrowings 

Interest bearing 
loans and 
borrowings-rate 
revenue 

 
3 12.51% 9.73% 6.99% 12.04% 

 
o 

Loans and 
Borrowings 

Interest and 
principal 
repayments-rate 
revenue 

 
3.90% 3.27% 3.12% 3.23% 

 
o 

Indebtedness Non-current 
liabilities- Own 
source revenue 

 12.21% 10.80% 9.34% 14.31% + 

Asset Renewal Asset renewal 
expenditure - 
depreciation 

4 112.41% 128.59% 124.52% 99.53% - 

Stability        
Rates 
concentration 

Rate revenue-
adjusted underlying 
revenue 

5 73.94% 73.29% 73.69% 74.12% + 

Rates effort Rate revenue-
property values 
(CIV) 

 0.29% 0.30% 0.31% 0.32% + 

Efficiency        
Expenditure 
level 

Total expenditure- 
number of 
assessments 

 $2,361 $2,278 $2,300 $2,311 o 

Revenue level Residential rate 
revenue - number of 
residential 
assessments 

 
$1,717 $1,254 $1,225 $1,198 

 
- 

Workforce 
turnover 

Number of 
resignations and 
terminations - 
average number of 
staff 

 9.0% 9.0% 9.0% 9.0% o 

Key to Forecast Trend: 
+ Forecasts improvement in Council’s financial performance-financial position indicator 
o Forecasts that Council’s financial performance-financial position indicator will be steady 
- Forecasts deterioration in Council’s financial performance-financial position indicator 



15 

Notes to indicators 

1 Adjusted underlying result – The adjusted underlying operating result excludes the impact of non-recurrent 
capital grants, non-monetary asset contributions and contributions from developers to fund capital expenditure.  
It is an indicator of the sustainable operating result required to enable Council to continue to provide core 
services and meet its objectives.   

2 Working Capital – The proportion of current liabilities represented by current assets.  Working capital is 
forecast to decrease over the following years due funding of large capital works programs during the term of 
the SRP with cash and cash equivalents decreasing from $201.7 million (at the end of 2020-21) to $130.7 million 
(at the end of 2023-24) and increased borrowings in 2023-24.   

3 Debt compared to rates – Trend indicates Council’s increasing use of debt to fund significant capital projects  

4 Asset renewal – This percentage indicates the extent of Council’s renewal against its depreciation charge (an 
indication of the decline in value of its existing capital assets).  A percentage greater than 100 indicates Council 
is maintaining its existing assets, while a percentage less than 100 means its assets are deteriorating faster than 
they are being renewed and future capital expenditure will be required to renew assets. 

5 Rates concentration – Reflects the extent of reliance on rate revenues to fund all of Council’s on-going services.  
Trend indicates Council will become increasingly reliant on rate revenue compared to all other revenue sources 
despite efforts to identify other income streams. 

Non-financial resources 

In addition to the financial resources to be utilised over the planning period, Council will also utilise non-financial 
resources, in particular human resources.  A summary of Council’s anticipated human resources requirements 
for the 2020-21 to 2023-24 years is shown below.  A detailed statement of Human Resources is included in the 
SRP Model (page 27). 

Indicator 2020-21 
$’000 

2021-22 
$’000 

2022-23 
$’000 

2023-24 
$’000 

Employee costs ($’000)     
- Operating 94,521 97,023 100,379 103,405 
- Capital - - - - 
Total 94,521 97,023 100,379 103,405 
Employee numbers (FTE) 849.60 853.90 860.20 864.50 
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5. STRATEGIC RESOURCE PLAN 

This section includes the following information covering the period of this SRP: 

 Comprehensive income statement 
 Balance sheet 
 Statement of changes in equity 
 Statement of cash flows  
 Statement of capital works  
 Statement of human resources 
 
Other Information: 
 Summary of planned capital works expenditure 
 Summary of planned human resources expenditure 
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The above comprehensive income statement should be read in the context of the accompanying information. 

 
  

Comprehensive Income Statement
For the four years ending 30 June 2024

2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Income
Rates and charges 170,108 177,248 185,656 195,177
Statutory fees and fines 17,538 19,706 20,209 20,871
User fees 6,841 7,143 7,324 7,520
Grants - Operating 27,806 28,661 29,514 30,312
Grants - Capital 3,865 1,150 1,200 1,270
Contributions - monetary 11,987 12,218 12,865 12,733
Contributions - non-monetary 102,039 104,080 106,162 108,285
Net gain/(loss) on disposal  of 
property, infrastructure, plant and 
equipment

102 - - -

Other income 6,300 7,628 7,725 7,824
Total income 346,586 357,834 370,655 383,992

Expenses
Employee costs 94,521 97,023 100,379 103,405
Materials and services 71,281 71,258 73,400 74,870
Depreciation 31,087 28,364 29,700 30,856
Amortisation - intangible assets 113 102 91 82
Amortisation - right of use assets 121 121 121 121
Bad and doubtful debts 403 403 403 403
Borrowing costs 2,604 1,764 1,521 1,600
Finance costs - leases 37 30 25 20
Other expenses 14,642 15,160 15,623 16,136
Total expenses 214,809 214,225 221,263 227,493

Surplus/(deficit) for the year 131,777 143,609 149,392 156,499

Total comprehensive result 131,777 143,609 149,392 156,499

Strategic Resource Plan
ProjectionsBudget
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The above balance sheet should be read in the context of the accompanying information.   

Balance Sheet
For the four years ending 30 June 2024

2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Assets
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 60,524 54,897 42,659 39,198
Trade and other receivables 12,014 12,969 13,426 13,970
Other financial assets 141,223 128,094 99,537 91,462
Inventories 277 285 294 303
Other assets 1,269 1,295 1,317 1,299
Total current assets 215,307 197,540 157,233 146,232

Non-current assets
Other financial assets 22 22 22 22
Investments in associates, joint 
arrangement and subsidiaries

2,360 2,360 2,360 2,360

Property, infrastructure, plant and 
equipment

4,004,890 4,165,881 4,355,272 4,536,581

Right of use assets 708 587 446 376
Intangible assets 1,050 1,050 1,050 1,050
Total non-current assets 4,009,030 4,169,900 4,359,150 4,540,389
Total assets 4,224,337 4,367,440 4,516,383 4,686,621

Liabilities
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 14,969 14,964 15,414 15,723
Trust funds and deposits 14,770 14,770 14,770 14,770
Provisions 20,343 21,256 22,165 23,043
Interest-bearing l iabil ities 4,017 4,259 4,695 4,790
Lease l iabil ities 117 122 128 89
Total current liabilities 54,216 55,371 57,172 58,415

Non-current liabilities
Provisions 6,697 9,417 11,990 14,171
Interest-bearing l iabil ities 17,227 12,968 8,273 18,677
Lease l iabil ites 614 492 364 275
Total non-current liabilities 24,538 22,877 20,627 33,123
Total liabilities 78,754 78,248 77,799 91,538
Net assets 4,145,583 4,289,192 4,438,584 4,595,083

Equity
Accumulated surplus 2,779,478 2,952,650 3,099,621 3,255,685
Reserves 1,366,105 1,336,542 1,338,963 1,339,398
Total equity 4,145,583 4,289,192 4,438,584 4,595,083

Budget Strategic Resource Plan
Projections
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The above statement of changes in equity should be read in the context of the accompanying information. 
  

Statement of Changes in Equity
For the four years ending 30 June 2024

Total
Accumulated 

Surplus
Revaluation 

Reserve
Other 

Reserves

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

2021 Budget
Balance at beginning of the financial year 4,013,806 2,620,823 1,226,455 166,528
Surplus/(deficit) for the year 131,777 131,777 - -
Net asset revaluation increment/(decrement) - - - -
Transfers to other reserves - (15,535) - 15,535
Transfers from other reserves - 42,412 - (42,412)
Balance at end of the financial year 4,145,583 2,779,478 1,226,455 139,650

2022
Balance at beginning of the financial year 4,145,583 2,779,478 1,226,455 139,650
Surplus/(deficit) for the year 143,609 143,609 - -
Net asset revaluation increment/(decrement) - - - -
Transfers to other reserves - (16,198) - 16,198
Transfers from other reserves - 45,761 - (45,761)

4,289,192 2,952,650 1,226,455 110,087

2023
Balance at beginning of the financial year 4,289,192 2,952,650 1,226,455 110,087
Surplus/(deficit) for the year 149,392 149,392 - -
Net asset revaluation increment/(decrement) - - - -
Transfers to other reserves - (16,466) - 16,466

Transfers from other reserves - 14,045 - (14,045)
4,438,584 3,099,621 1,226,455 112,508

2024
Balance at beginning of the financial year 4,438,584 3,099,621 1,226,455 112,508
Surplus/(deficit) for the year 156,499 156,499 - -
Net asset revaluation increment/(decrement) - - - -
Transfers to other reserves - (16,735) - 16,735
Transfers from other reserves - 16,300 - (16,300)

4,595,083 3,255,685 1,226,455 112,943Balance at end of the financial year

Balance at end of the financial year

Balance at end of the financial year
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The above cash flow should be read in the context of the accompanying information.   

Statement of Cash Flows
For the four years ending 30 June 2024

2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Inflows Inflows Inflows Inflows

(Outflows) (Outflows) (Outflows) (Outflows)

Rates and charges 169,871 177,033 185,403 194,891
Statutory fees and fines 17,580 19,055 20,058 20,673
User fees 6,800 7,052 7,270 7,461
Grants - operating 30,586 31,527 32,466 33,343
Grants - capital 4,252 1,265 1,320 1,397
Contributions - monetary 11,323 11,570 11,824 12,084
Interest received 3,724 4,147 4,179 4,211
Other receipts 3,585 4,514 5,022 4,708
Net GST refund / payment 11,837 13,844 16,685 15,941
Employee costs (91,808) (93,391) (96,897) (100,346)
Materials and services (94,416) (95,404) (97,764) (100,097)
Net cash provided by/(used in) 
operating activities 

73,334 81,212 89,566 94,266

(73,885) (94,040) (124,433) (114,554)

201 - - -

Payments for investments 5,116 13,129 28,556 8,075
Net cash provided by/ (used in) 
investing activities 

(68,568) (80,911) (95,877) (106,479)

Finance costs (2,604) (1,764) (1,521) (1,600)
Proceeds from borrowings 200 - - 15,194
Repayment of borrowings (4,021) (4,017) (4,259) (4,695)
Interest paid - lease l iabil ity (37) (30) (25) (20)
Repayment of lease l iabi lities (497) (117) (122) (127)
Net cash provided by/(used in) 
financing activities 

(6,959) (5,928) (5,927) 8,752

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and 
cash equivalents (2,193) (5,627) (12,238) (3,461)

62,717 60,524 54,897 42,659

60,524 54,897 42,659 39,198

Cash and cash equivalents at the 
beginning of the financial year 

Payments for property, infrastructure, 
plant and equipment 
Proceeds from sale of property, 
infrastructure, plant and equipment 

Cash flows from financing activities 

Cash flows from operating activities

Cash flows from investing activities

Cash and cash equivalents at the end 
of the financial year 

Strategic Resource Plan ProjectionsBudget
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The above statement of capital works should be read in the context of the accompanying information. 

Statement of Capital Works
For the four years ending 30 June 2024

2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Property
Land 7,332 1,158 34,473 -
Land improvements - - - -
Total land 7,332 1,158 34,473 -
Buildings 7,938 16,776 12,810 28,707
Building improvements 7,310 8,670 4,945 8,032
Leasehold improvements - - - -
Total buildings 15,248 25,446 17,755 36,739
Total property 22,580 26,604 52,228 36,739

1,217 1,535 1,423 2,057
Fixtures, fittings and furniture 151 151 153 153
Computers and telecommunications 432 1,964 806 478
Total plant and equipment 1,800 3,650 2,382 2,688

Infrastructure
Roads 33,977 31,227 37,521 40,701
Bridges 100 100 1,816 100
Footpaths and cycleways 2,864 1,844 3,034 1,450
Drainage 355 700 810 1,250
Recreational , leisure and community 
faci lities

7,826 2,920 9,265 10,859

11,952 8,768 6,974 5,385
Off street car parks 70 170 2,075 75
Other infrastructure 2,695 7,145 2,310 2,375
Total infrastructure 59,839 52,874 63,805 62,195

Total capital works expenditure 84,219 83,128 118,415 101,622

Represented by:
New asset expenditure 49,124 46,554 80,933 69,411
Asset renewal expenditure 22,933 28,161 29,067 23,119
Asset expansion expenditure 150 100 500 1,500
Asset upgrade expenditure 12,012 8,313 7,915 7,592
Total capital works expenditure 84,219 83,128 118,415 101,622

Grants 3,865 1,150 1,200 1,270
Contributions 19,130 28,877 61,403 23,859
Council  cash 61,024 53,101 55,812 61,300
Borrowings 200 - - 15,193
Total capital works expenditure 84,219 83,128 118,415 101,622

Parks, open space and streetscapes

Plant, machinery and equipment

Funding sources represented by:

Strategic Resource Plan ProjectionsBudget
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The above statement of human resources should be read in the context of the accompanying information. 

 

Statement of Human Resources
For the four years ending 30 June 2024

2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Staff expenditure
Employee costs - operating 94,521 97,023 100,379 103,405
Total staff expenditure 94,521 97,023 100,379 103,405

FTE FTE FTE FTE
Staff numbers
Employees 849.6 853.9 860.2 864.5
Total  staff numbers 849.6 853.9 860.2 864.5

Strategic Resource Plan Projections
Budget
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1. Summary of planned capital works expenditure 
 

 
 
 

  

Total New Renewal Expansion Upgrade Total Grants Contribs Council Cash Borrowings
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

7,332 7,332 0 0 0 7,332 0 6,132 1,200 0
7,332 7,332 0 0 0 7,332 0 6,132 1,200 0
7,938 7,798 0 0 140 7,938 0 0 7,938 0
7,310 250 5,330 0 1,730 7,310 0 0 7,310 0

15,248 8,048 5,330 0 1,870 15,248 0 0 15,248 0
22,580 15,380 5,330 0 1,870 22,580 0 6,132 16,448 0

1,217 1,217 0 0 0 1,217 0 0 1,217 0

151 151 0 0 0 151 0 0 151 0

432 258 0 0 174 432 0 0 432 0

1,800 1,626 0 0 174 1,800 0 0 1,800 0

33,977 21,635 11,892 0 450 33,977 1,050 12,978 19,949 0
100 0 100 0 0 100 0 0 100 0

2,864 2,223 5 150 486 2,864 240 0 2,624 0
355 250 87 0 18 355 0 0 355 0

7,826 4,290 1,060 0 2,476 7,826 75 20 7,531 200

11,952 3,024 2,889 0 6,039 11,952 2,500 0 9,452 0

70 0 70 0 0 70 0 0 70 0
2,695 695 1,500 0 500 2,695 0 0 2,695 0

59,839 32,117 17,603 150 9,969 59,839 3,865 12,998 42,776 200
84,219 49,123 22,933 150 12,013 84,219 3,865 19,130 61,024 200

Plant and equipment

Property

2021

Off street car parks
Other infrastructure
Total infrastructure
Total capital works expenditure

Funding SourcesAsset Expenditure Types

Land

Infrastructure

Total property

Plant, machinery and 
equipment

Computers and 
telecommunications

Total land
Buildings
Building improvements
Total buildings

Bridges
Footpaths and cycleways
Drainage
Recreational, leisure and 
community facil ities
Parks, open space and 
streetscapes

Fixtures, fittings and 
furniture

Total plant and equipment

Roads
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1. Summary of planned capital works expenditure (continued) 
 

 
 
 
  

Total New Renewal Expansion Upgrade Total Grants Contribs Council Cash Borrowings
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

1,158 1,158 0 0 0 1,158 0 1,158 0 0
1,158 1,158 0 0 0 1,158 0 1,158 0 0

16,776 16,776 0 0 0 16,776 0 12,689 4,087 0
8,670 0 6,773 100 1,797 8,670 0 275 8,395 0

25,446 16,776 6,773 100 1,797 25,446 0 12,964 12,482 0
26,604 17,934 6,773 100 1,797 26,604 0 14,122 12,482 0

1,535 1,535 0 0 0 1,535 0 0 1,535 0

151 151 0 0 0 151 0 0 151 0

1,964 1,776 0 0 188 1,964 0 0 1,964 0

3,650 3,462 0 0 188 3,650 0 0 3,650 0

31,227 17,428 12,865 0 933 31,227 1,050 11,235 18,942 0
100 0 100 0 0 100 0 0 100 0

1,844 1,635 0 0 209 1,844 0 1,158 686 0
700 0 700 0 0 700 0 250 450 0

2,920 1,131 833 0 956 2,920 0 20 2,900 0

8,767 591 4,603 0 3,573 8,767 0 2,092 6,675 0

170 170 0 0 0 170 0 0 170 0
7,146 4,203 2,287 0 656 7,146 0 0 7,146 0

52,874 25,158 21,388 0 6,328 52,874 1,050 14,755 37,069 0
83,128 46,554 28,161 100 8,313 83,128 1,050 28,877 53,201 0Total capital works expenditure

Total infrastructure

Roads
Bridges
Footpaths and cycleways
Drainage
Recreational, leisure and 
community facil ities

Total buildings
Total property

Parks, open space and 
streetscapes
Off street car parks
Other infrastructure

Land

Asset Expenditure Types Funding Sources

Total land
Buildings

Property

Infrastructure

Plant and equipment

2022

Building improvements

Plant, machinery and 
equipment
Fixtures, fittings and 
furniture
Computers and 
telecommunications
Total plant and equipment
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1. Summary of planned capital works expenditure (continued) 
 

 
 

 
 
  

Total New Renewal Expansion Upgrade Total Grants Contribs Council Cash Borrowings
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

34,473 34,473 0 0 0 34,473 0 34,450 23 0
34,473 34,473 0 0 0 34,473 0 34,450 23 0
12,810 12,810 0 0 0 12,810 0 3,700 9,110 0

4,945 0 3,011 500 1,434 4,945 0 275 4,670 0
17,755 12,810 3,011 500 1,434 17,755 0 3,975 13,780 0
52,228 47,283 3,011 500 1,434 52,228 0 38,425 13,803 0

1,423 1,423 0 0 0 1,423 0 1,158 265 0

153 153 0 0 0 153 0 0 153 0

806 806 0 0 0 806 0 0 806 0

2,382 2,382 0 0 0 2,382 0 1,158 1,224 0

37,521 18,489 18,257 0 775 37,521 1,200 15,039 21,282 0
1,816 1,716 100 0 0 1,816 0 1,716 100 0
3,034 2,884 0 0 150 3,034 0 200 2,834 0

810 312 498 0 0 810 0 250 560 0
9,265 4,910 2,046 0 2,309 9,265 0 4,615 4,650 0

6,974 235 4,037 0 2,702 6,974 0 0 6,974 0

2,075 2,075 0 0 0 2,075 0 0 2,075 0
2,310 647 1,118 0 545 2,310 0 0 2,310 0

63,805 31,268 26,056 0 6,481 63,805 1,200 21,820 40,785 0
118,415 80,933 29,067 500 7,915 118,415 1,200 61,403 55,812 0Total capital works expenditure

Parks, open space and 
streetscapes
Off street car parks
Other infrastructure
Total infrastructure

Roads
Bridges
Footpaths and cycleways
Drainage
Recreational, leisure and 
community facil ities

Buildings
Building improvements

Plant, machinery and 
equipment
Fixtures, fittings and 
furniture
Computers and 
telecommunications
Total plant and equipment

Total buildings
Total property

Land
Total land

Asset Expenditure Types Funding Sources

Infrastructure

Plant and equipment

Property

2023
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1. Summary of planned capital works expenditure (continued) 
 

 
  

Total New Renewal Expansion Upgrade Total Grants Contribs Council Cash Borrowings
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

28,707 28,707 0 0 0 28,707 0 0 13,514 15,193
8,032 0 2,851 1,500 3,681 8,032 0 0 8,032 0

36,739 28,707 2,851 1,500 3,681 36,739 0 0 21,546 15,193
36,739 28,707 2,851 1,500 3,681 36,739 0 0 21,546 15,193

2,057 2,057 0 0 0 2,057 0 1,792 265 0

153 153 0 0 0 153 0 0 153 0

478 271 0 0 207 478 0 0 478 0

2,688 2,481 0 0 207 2,688 0 1,792 896 0

40,701 24,392 15,769 0 540 40,701 1,270 21,617 17,814 0
100 0 100 0 0 100 0 0 100 0

1,450 1,318 0 0 132 1,450 0 0 1,450 0
1,250 1,250 0 0 0 1,250 0 0 1,250 0

10,859 9,621 801 0 437 10,859 0 0 10,859 0

5,385 492 2,498 0 2,395 5,385 0 450 4,935 0

75 75 0 0 0 75 0 0 75 0
2,375 1,075 1,100 0 200 2,375 0 0 2,375 0

62,195 38,223 20,268 0 3,704 62,195 1,270 22,067 38,858 0
101,622 69,411 23,119 1,500 7,592 101,622 1,270 23,859 61,300 15,193

Computers and 
telecommunications
Total plant and equipment

Total buildings
Total property

Total capital works expenditure

Parks, open space and 
streetscapes
Off street car parks
Other infrastructure
Total infrastructure

Roads
Bridges
Footpaths and cycleways
Drainage
Recreational, leisure and 
community facil ities

Land
Total land
Buildings
Building improvements

Plant, machinery and 
equipment
Fixtures, fittings and 
furniture

Infrastructure

Plant and equipment

Property

2024
Asset Expenditure Types Funding Sources
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2. Summary of planned human resources expenditure 
 

 
 

Executive
  - Permanent Part Time 1,569 1,610          1,656          1,703          
  - Permanent Full Time 2,645          2,713          2,792          2,872          
Total Executive 4,214          4,323          4,448          4,575          
Community Services
  - Permanent Part Time 16,826        17,459        18,280        18,887        
  - Permanent Full Time 12,991        13,480        13,934        14,215        
Total Community Services 29,817        30,939        32,214        33,102        
Partnerships and Engagement
  - Permanent Part Time 6,189          6,467          6,858          7,262          
  - Permanent Full Time 11,247        11,752        12,013        12,278        
Total Partnerships and Engagement 17,436        18,220        18,871        19,540        
City Transport and Presentation
  - Permanent Part Time 2,524          2,605          2,687          2,749          
  - Permanent Full Time 25,439        26,261        27,083        27,943        
Total City Transport and Presentation 27,963        28,867        29,770        30,692        
Corporate Services
  - Permanent Part Time 1,857          1,939          1,999          2,060          
  - Permanent Full Time 10,121        10,566        10,894        11,228        
Total Corporate Services 11,978        12,505        12,893        13,289        
Casuals, temporary and other 3,112          2,171          2,183          2,207          
Total staff expenditure 94,521        97,023        100,379      103,405      

Executive
  - Permanent Part Time 16.13              16.1                 16.1                 16.1                 
  - Permanent Full Time 27.19              27.19              27.19              27.19              
Total Executive 43.32              43.32              43.32              43.32              
Community Services
  - Permanent Part Time 154.84            156.84            158.84            160.84            
  - Permanent Full Time 119.55            119.55            119.55            119.55            
Total Community Services 274.39            276.39            278.39            280.39            
Partnerships, Planning and Engagement
  - Permanent Part Time 61.51              63.81              66.11              68.41              
  - Permanent Full Time 111.78            111.78            111.78            111.78            
Total Partnerships, Planning and Engagement 173.29            175.59            177.89            180.19            
City Transport and Presentation
  - Permanent Part Time 23.38              23.38              23.38              23.38              
  - Permanent Full Time 235.63            235.63            237.63            237.63            
Total City Transport and Presentation 259.01            259.01            261.01            261.01            
Corporate Services
  - Permanent Part Time 15.44              15.44              15.44              15.44              
  - Permanent Full Time 84.15              84.15              84.15              84.15              
Total Corporate Services 99.59              99.59              99.59              99.59              
Total staff numbers* 849.60            853.90            860.20            864.50            
*Excludes temporary and cas ual  s taff
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6. GLOSSARY  
Term Definition 

Act means the Local Government Act 1989 

Adjusted Underlying 
(Operating) Result 

means the result obtained by adding back to the total comprehensive result the 
following items: non-recurrent capital grants, non-monetary asset contributions and 
other contributions to fund capital expenditure 

Annual report means a report of the council’s operations of the previous financial year and contains a 
report of operations, audited financial statements and an audited performance 
statement 

Asset expansion expenditure means expenditure that extends the capacity of an existing asset to provide benefits to 
new users at the same standard as is provided to existing beneficiaries 

Asset expenditure type means the following types of asset expenditure: 
(a)  asset renewal expenditure; 
(b)  new asset expenditure; 
(c)  asset upgrade expenditure; 
(d)  asset expansion expenditure 

Asset renewal expenditure means expenditure on an existing asset or on replacing an existing asset that returns 
the service capability of the asset to its original capability 

Asset upgrade expenditure means expenditure that: 
(a)  enhances an existing asset to provide a higher level of service; or 
(b)  increases the life of the asset beyond its original life 

Australian Accounting 
Standards (AASB) 

means the accounting standards published by the Australian Accounting Standards 
Board 

Average rate cap means an amount expressed as a percentage amount, based on the change to CPI over 
the financial year to which the cap relates, plus or minus any adjustment 

Budget means a plan setting out the services and initiatives to be funded for the financial year 
and how they will contribute to achieving the strategic objectives specified in the 
council plan 

Capital works expenditure means expenditure on non-current assets and includes new assets, asset renewal, 
asset expansion and asset upgrade 

Council plan means a plan setting out the medium-term strategic objectives, strategies, strategic 
indicators and resources reflecting vision and aspirations of the community for the next 
four years 

Financial resources means income, expenditure, assets, liabilities, equity, cash and capital works required 
to deliver the services and initiatives in the budget 

Financial statements  means the financial statements and notes prepared in accordance with the Local 
Government Model Financial Report, Australian Accounting Standards and other 
applicable standards as they apply to the general-purpose financial reports and a 
statement of capital works and included in the annual report 

Financial year means the period of 12 months ending on 30 June each year 

General order means an order made by the Minister under section 185D of the Act 

Higher cap means an amount expressed as the average rate cap specified in a general order plus 
an additional percentage amount in respect of that financial year 

Human resources means the staff employed by a council 

Indicator means what will be measured to assess performance 

Initiatives means actions that are one-off in nature and-or lead to improvements in service 

Major initiatives means significant initiatives that will directly contribute to the achievement of the 
council plan during the current year and have a major focus in the budget 

Minister means the Minister for Local Government 
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Term Definition 

Model budget means the Victorian City Council Model Budget previously prepared annually by the 
Chartered Accountants in Australia and New Zealand (2017-18 edition) and currently 
prepared annually by Local Government Victoria (2018-19 edition onwards) 

New asset expenditure means expenditure that creates a new asset that provides a service that does not 
currently exist 

Non-financial resources means the resources other than financial resources required to deliver the services and 
initiatives in the budget 

Non-infrastructure capital 
works 

means the projects included in the annual capital works program that are considered 
to be maintenance rather than capital expenditure for accounting purposes. These 
include tree planting, feasibility studies and computer software and hardware 
implementations.  

Non-recurrent grant means a grant obtained on the condition that it be expended in a specified manner and 
is not expected to be received again during the period covered by a Council’s Strategic 
Resource Plan 

Planning and accountability 
framework 

means the key statutory planning and reporting documents that are required to be 
prepared by councils to ensure accountability to local communities in the performance 
of functions and exercise of powers under the Act 

Performance statement means a statement including the results of the prescribed service outcome indicators, 
financial performance indicators and sustainable capacity indicators for the financial 
year and included in the annual report 

Recurrent grant means a grant other than a non-recurrent grant 

Regulations (LGR) means the Local Government (Planning and Reporting) Regulations 2014 

Report of operations means a report containing a description of the operations of the council during the 
financial year and included in the annual report 

Services means assistance, support, advice and other actions undertaken by a council for the 
benefit of the local community 

Statement of capital works means a statement which shows all capital expenditure of a council in relation to non-
current assets and asset expenditure type prepared in accordance to the model 
statement of capital works in the Local Government Model Financial Report 

Strategic objectives means the outcomes a council is seeking to achieve over the next four years and 
included in the council plan 

Strategic resource plan means a plan of the financial and non-financial resources for at least the next four 
years required to achieve the strategic objectives in the council plan. Is also referred to 
as a long-term financial plan 

Strategies means high level actions directed at achieving the strategic objectives in the council 
plan 

Statement of human 
resources 

means a statement which shows all council staff expenditure and numbers of full-time 
equivalent council staff 

Statements of non-financial 
resources 

means a statement which describes the non-financial resources including human 
resources 

Summary of planned capital 
works expenditure 

means a summary of capital works expenditure in relation to non-current assets 
classified according to the model statement of capital works in the Local Government 
Financial Report, by asset expenditure type and funding source 

Summary of planned human 
resources expenditure 

means a summary of capital works expenditure in relation to non-current assets 
classified according to the model statement of capital works in the Local Government 
Model Financial Report, by asset expenditure type and funding source 

 

 


